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1. Background

WLAN network selection feature based on ANDSF specified in TS 24.302 has replaced the I-WLAN network selection feature. Consequently, in SP-140397, TSG SA#64 decided that I-WLAN feature would no longer be supported and that the associated specifications would no longer be maintained from Rel-12 onwards. 
As a result of SA’s decision, CT4 decided to discontinue I-WLAN specification TS 29.234 from Rel-12 onwards (see C4-142463) and this decision was approved by TSG CT#66 which further decided to take a similar approach for CT3 I-WLAN specification TS 29.161, as communicated in LS CP-141001.

SA5 also discontinued I-WLAN related specification TS 28.601, TS 28.602, TS 28.606 and TS 28.401 from Rel-12 onwards (see S5-144380).

No consensus was reached in CT1 or CT on whether to follow the same approach for I-WLAN CT1 specifications TS 24.234, the associated MO in TS 24.235, and TS 24.327. 
At SA#67, in LS SP-150158, SA informed various SA and CT WGs including CT1 that:
“TSG SA did not yet decide whether the existing I-WLAN specifications should also be part of Rel-13. Any decision on inclusion of any I-WLAN specifications in Rel-13 should take place in TSG SA.”

Since Rel-13 is coming to an end, it is now time to decide whether or not to include in Rel-13 the remaining I-WLAN specifications which have not yet been discontinued. CT1 has specifically requested a decision on this for CT1 specifications TS 24.234., TS 24.235 and TS 24.327 in LS C1-160760:

“3GPP TSG CT WG1 asks TSG SA whether the specifications 24.234, 24.235 and 24.327 shall be promoted to Rel-13.”
The purpose of this document is to propose a way forward on this issue.
2. Relationship between I-WLAN CT1 specifications and other features and specifications
2.1. Relevance to active features

TS 24.234 does not contain any subject matter relevant to active features handled by CT1. The format of the generic container used as ANQP payload relevant to WLAN network selection has been moved to TS 24.302. I-WLAN authentication identities have been deprecated by CT4 in favour of generic authentication identities in TS 23.003.
2.2. References to I-WLAN CT1 specifications by other CT1 specifications
TS 24.302 has one reference to TS 24.234 in the sentence describing the deprecation of I-WLAN, so no action is needed. This reference could optionally be updated to point to Rel-11. There are no other references to TS 24.234 in CT1 specifications.
2.3 References to I-WLAN CT1 specifications from other 3GPP specifications

There are references in TS 33.234 to TS 24.234 related to constructing appropriate UE identity for EAP AKA procedure for I-WLAN. If SA3 considers the reference to TS 24.234 as needed as generic procedures, TS 33.234 could be updated to point to the Rel-11 version of TS 24.234, since SA3 made a decision to allow limited maintenance of TS 33.234 “to allow re-use of generic procedures.” Furthermore, the reference in TS 33.234 is not tagged by specific release, so upon removal of the Rel-12 version of TS 24.234 the reference will fall back to Rel-11 by default.
2.4 References to I-WLAN CT1 specifications from specification of other SDOs

The most relevant aspect of TS 24.234 with regards to external specifications is annex A specifying the Generic Container for ANQP payload used in IEEE 802.11 specifications. IEEE already informed CT1 that they made the change to IEEE 802.11-2014 specification to point to TS 24.302 instead of TS 24.234. The reference in IEEE 802.11-2012 and earlier releases is not tagged by specific release, so upon withdrawal of TS 24.234 it will fall back to the last available version in Rel-11. Therefore, it would be useful to add a pointer in the Rel-11 version of TS 24.234 to mention that any post Rel-11 definition of this Generic Container is specified in TS 24.302. 
3. Conclusion
As outlined in section 1, CT3, CT4 and SA5 have already decided to discontinue I-WLAN specifications from Rel-12 onwards, rendering I-WLAN a non-deployable feature in Rel-12.
As outlined in section 2, there is no technical reason to upgrade I-WLAN CT1 specifications to Rel-13.
In light of the above it is preferable to discontinue I-WLAN CT1 specifications TS 24.234, TS 24.235 and TS 24.327 from in Rel-12, which means they should not be promoted to Rel-13.

4. Proposal
It is proposed to discontinue I-WLAN CT1 specification TS 24.234, TS 24.235 and TS 24.327 from Rel-12 onwards, and therefore to not promote them to Rel-13.
